No. 37, 1954.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the "Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952."

WHEREAS it is desirable to amend "The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952" to enable the Council of the Sydney Diocesan Car Finance Board to become an incorporated body should the Synod of such Diocese deem such incorporation to be expedient Now therefore the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney ordains directs and rules as follows:—

- 1. "The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952" hereinafter called the Principal Ordinance is amended as hereinafter appears.
- 2. The Principal Ordinance as hereby amended may be cited as "The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952/1954."
- 3. Clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after the word "Board" the following words "shall be managed governed and controlled by a Council which"
- 4. Clauses 3, 4, 8 and 11 of the Principal Ordinance are amended by deleting the word "Board" where appearing in each clause and inserting in its stead the word "Council" and the words "deemed to have been" inserted in Clause 4 after the words "shall be" where first appearing therein.
- 5. Clauses 6 and 9 of the Principal Ordinance are amended by deleting the word "Board" where first appearing therein and inserting in its stead the word "Council," also by adding the following sub-clause to Clause 6:—
 - (1) To manage, govern and control the affairs and assets of the Board.

The Car Finance Board Amendment Ordinance 1954.

l certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as passed.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop, Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 21st day of October, 1954.

S. H. DENMAN, Secretary of the Synod. H. V. ARCHINAL, Deputy Secretary of the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

Archbishop of Sydney.

21/10/1954.